ORDINANCE NUMBER 753

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER IV, ARTICLE 9, SECTION 4-903(A) TO THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER, KANSAS TO ESTABLISH A NEW FEE FOR THE APPLICATION OF A FLOODPLAIN CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FOR ANY PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT OF ANY IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER.

BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. Section 4-903(A) of the City Code of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas is hereby amended, which reads as follows:

4-903 ADMINISTRATION

SECTION A. FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

A floodplain development permit shall be required for all proposed construction or other development, including the placement of manufactured or mobile homes, in the areas described in Article 2, Section A. No person, firm, corporation, or unit of government shall initiate any development or substantial improvement or cause the same to be done without first obtaining a separate floodplain development permit for each structure or other development. A fee in the amount of \$200.00 for each building permit shall be paid to the city clerk at the time of the application for the building permit is submitted to the city clerk.

SECTION 2. Existing Section 4-903(A) of the City Code of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas is hereby repealed.

SECTON 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and publication once in the official city newspaper.

INTRODUCED, PASSED, and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas, on this 12th day of November, 2024.

APPROVED:

By: <u>/s/ Travis Schwerdtfager</u> Mayor

Attest: (seal)

By: /s/ Heather N. Hillegeist

City Clerk